Service Date: October 24, 2023



STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

October 24, 2023

NOTICE OF ADOPTED RULES

Re: Rulemaking to Amend Pipeline Safety Program Fee Calculation,
Docket P-230583

TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS:

On October 24, 2023, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) filed with the Code Reviser an Emergency Rulemaking Order, revising WAC 480-93-240(3)(a) on an emergency basis to strike the provision requiring that the Commission offset calculation of pipeline safety fee program fees with penalties collected pursuant to RCW 19.122.055. Also on July 14, 2023, the Commission filed with the Code Reviser an Expedited Rulemaking to permanently amend that provision of WAC 480-93-240. On August 3, 2023, the Commission filed a supplemental Expedited Rulemaking to include an identical revision of WAC 480-75-240, relating to hazardous liquid pipelines.

On October 24, 2023, the Commission filed with the Code Reviser a permanent rulemaking order (CR-103P), which amended WAC 480-93-240 and WAC 480-75-240. The amended rules become effective in 31 days.

The adopted rules are available for inspection on the Commission's website at https://www.utc.wa.gov/casedocket/2023/230583/docsets. If you are unable to access the Commission's web page and would like a copy of the amended rules mailed to you, please contact the records center at (360) 664-1234.

If you have questions regarding this expedited rulemaking, please contact Gregory J. Kopta at (360) 664-1355, or by email at gregory.kopta@utc.wa.gov.

KATHY HUNTER
Acting Executive Director and Secretary